certified record of proceedings, with the names of such members, shall be communicated to the governor.

- Sec. 2. So much of section 2505 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, as is inconsistent with this act, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1907.

1907 C 172 07 C 172 05 - 285 9 - 232 11 - 353

## CHAPTER 172-H. F. No. 960.

An Act to amend c'apter 285 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, entitled "An act to regulate the treatment and control of dependent, eglected and delinquent children," approved April 19, 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board authorized to establish detention home—how governed.—Section 1. That chapter 285 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, entitled "An act to regulate the treatment and control of dependent, neglected and delinquent children," approved April 19, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended by adding to the end of section five (5) thereof the following, to-wit:

"The county commissioners shall have authority to purchase, lease, erect, equip, and maintain a detention home and the same may, with the approval of the district court judges, be a separate institution, or it may be established and operated in connection with any other organized charitable or educational institution: but the plans, location, equipment and operation of said detention home shall in all cases have the approval of the judges of the district court. There shall be a superintendent and matron appointed for such home, but they shall both be probation officers of said juvenile court, and shall be appointed and removed by the district judges. The salaries of the superintendent, matron and other employes shall be fixed by the judges of the district court.

The juvenile court may place in said detention home, for temporary detention, or for a period of not more than six months under any order, any child coming before or within the jurisdiction of said court, and any child who is placed in such home may be released therefrom by order of said juvenile court at any time.

The county commissioners of all counties to which this act applies are hereby authorized, empowered and required to provide the necessary funds and to make all needful appropriations to carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1907.

## CHAPTER 173-H. F. No. 1088.

C 173

An Act giving county commissioners in counties of 200,000 inhabitants or over supervision over certain public highways or roads therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board may extend, change or alter streets and roads.—Section 1. That in any county of this state having 200,000 inhabitants or over, or which may hereafter have 200,000 inhabitants or over, the county commissioners thereof are hereby authorized and empowered to extend any street or avenue beyond the city or village limits of any city or village in such county to connect with any road or highway in any adjoining county, which extension, however, shall not exceed one mile in length; and said county commissioners are given full power to change, alter, improve or repair such extension of road within such county, and to appropriate such sum or sums of money from the county treasury of such county as they may deem advisable therefor; provided, that in no case shall the location of such road wherewith such extension shall be connected, be changed at the point where the same now cross the county line between such county and such adjacent county or counties.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1907.